

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

March 2, 2021

Committee on Judiciary.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB21-1015 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, strike line 3 and substitute "introductory
- 2 portion, (1)(b), (1)(e), (2.7), (2.8), and (3); **repeal** (1)(c) and (2); and **add**
- 3 (1)(b.5), (1)(d.5), (1)(e.5), (1)(f), (1)(f.6), and".

- 4 Page 2, lines 5 and 6, strike "**law enforcement official -**".

- 5 Page 2, line 9, strike "law enforcement official's or" and substitute "**law**
- 6 **enforcement official's or**".

- 7 Page 2, lines 11 and 12, strike "law enforcement official or" and
- 8 substitute "**law enforcement official or**".

- 9 Page 2, after line 12 insert:
- 10 "(b.5) "JUDGE" HAS THE SAME MEANING AS DEFINED BY SECTION
- 11 18-8-615 (3).
- 12 (c) "~~Law enforcement official~~" means a peace officer as described
- 13 ~~in section 16-2.5-101, a judge as defined by section 18-8-615 (3), or a~~
- 14 ~~prosecutor, as defined in section 18-8-616 (3).~~
- 15 (d.5) "PEACE OFFICER" HAS THE SAME MEANING AS DESCRIBED IN
- 16 SECTION 16-2.5-101."

- 17 Page 2, lines 15 and 16, strike "law enforcement official," and substitute
- 18 "~~law enforcement official,~~".

- 1 Page 2, line 16, strike "program, or" and substitute "~~program, or~~".
- 2 Page 2, line 17, before "PROTECTED" insert "PROGRAM OR" and strike
3 "law" and substitute "~~law~~".
- 4 Page 2, line 18, strike "enforcement official," and substitute "~~enforcement
5 official,~~" and strike "program," and substitute "~~program,~~ PROGRAM".
- 6 Page 2, line 20, strike "law enforcement official," and substitute "~~law
7 enforcement official,~~".
- 8 Page 3, line 1, strike "program," and substitute "~~program,~~ PROGRAM".
- 9 Page 3, after line 1 insert:
10 "(e.5) "PROSECUTOR" HAS THE SAME MEANING AS DEFINED IN
11 SECTION 18-8-616 (3)."
- 12 Page 3, line 2, strike "WORKER" and insert "WORKER, A JUDGE, A PEACE
13 OFFICER, A PROSECUTOR, A PUBLIC DEFENDER,".
- 14 Page 3, after line 3 insert:
15 "(f.6) "PUBLIC DEFENDER" MEANS AN ATTORNEY EMPLOYED BY
16 THE OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER CREATED IN SECTION
17 21-1-101, OR AN ATTORNEY EMPLOYED BY THE OFFICE OF ALTERNATE
18 DEFENSE COUNSEL CREATED IN SECTION 21-2-101.".
- 19 Page 3, after line 8 insert:
20 "(2) ~~It is unlawful for a person to knowingly make available on
21 the internet personal information about a law enforcement official or the
22 official's immediate family member, if the dissemination of the personal
23 information poses an imminent and serious threat to the law enforcement
24 official's safety or the safety of the law enforcement official's immediate
25 family and the person making the information available on the internet
26 knows or reasonably should know of the imminent and serious threat.~~".
- 27 Page 3, lines 18 and 19, strike "LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL OR A".
- 28 Page 3, line 25, strike "LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL OR".
- 29 Page 3, line 26, strike "LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL'S OR".



- 1 Page 4, line 1, strike "LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL'S OR".
- 2 Page 4, line 6, strike "LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL OR A".
- 3 Page 4, after line 13 insert:
- 4 "(3) A violation of ~~subsections (2) and~~ SUBSECTION (2.7) of this
- 5 section is a class 1 misdemeanor."

** ** ** ** **

